# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rick Tabor	03/28/2011
Brian K Mirous	03/28/2011
Timothy L Lambert	03/30/2011
Michael E O'Brien	04/04/2011
Matthew I Levinson	03/31/2011
Daniel J Dershowitz	03/29/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stepan Company
Street Address:	22 W. Frontage Road
City:	Northfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60093

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13071952

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)220-8497

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

2032208496 Phone:

mdilworth@dilworthip.com Email: Correspondent Name: Michael P. Dilworth, Esq.

Address Line 1: 2 Corporate Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 206

501492814

Address Line 4: Trumbull, CONNECTICUT 06611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 102-053US

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026084 FRAME: 0827

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael P. Dilworth, Esq. Total Attachments: 7 source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page1.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page2.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page3.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page4.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page5.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page6.tif source=102-053US-Assignment-executed#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 026084 FRAME: 0828

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, We, RICK TABOR; BRIAN K. MIROUS; TIMOTHY L. LAMBERT; MICHAEL E. O'BRIEN; MATTHEW I. LEVINSON and DANIEL J. DERSHOWITZ the "Assignors"). have made an invention entitled "Preparation of Antiplasticizers for Thermoplastic Polyesters," filed March 25, 2011 and assigned US Patent Application No. 13/071,952;

and

WHEREAS, STEPAN COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 22 W. Frontage Road, Northfield, IL, 60093 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, including any tangible materials embodied in or encompassed by the invention, and any improvements thereon, (the "Invention") and in and to applications for Letters Patent thereon in the United States, its territories and possessions ("United States") and all foreign countries, including rights to claim priority, to any provisional applications, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor, including any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes or extensions thereof (the "Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Invention and Rights. The aforesaid assignment includes the right in and to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this sale and assignment had not been made;

AND Assignors hereby authorize and request the appropriate governmental officials to issue any and all such United States or foreign Letters Patent under said invention, or resulting from any of said applications thereof, to the Assignee, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

AND Assignors hereby represent, warrant and covenant that they have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, that they have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith, and that the rights assigned herein are not otherwise encumbered by any grant, license or right;

Page 1 of 7

**AND** Assignors further covenant and agree that Assignors will at any time upon request make, execute and deliver without further compensation, any and all other instruments in writing, including further applications, papers, affidavits, power of attorney, assignments, and other documents, and do all lawful acts and things, which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may in any country be required or necessary more effectively to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and Rights hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and that Assignors will sign any applications for reissue, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute or extension of said application for Letters Patent or any resulting Letters Patent;

**AND** Assignors further covenant and agree that Assignors will at any time upon request communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives any facts relating to the aforesaid invention known to them, and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, mediation, arbitration or other proceeding when requested to do so.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates below.

Signature of Inventor:	Juch ( abon Signature
Inventor's Name	Rick Tabor 3844 Knight Street Glenview, IL 60025
Date of Execution:	3/28/2011
STATE OF Olling	· 245)
COUNTY Lake	) ss.

On this day personally appeared before me Rick Tabor to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes

therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this Hay of March, 2011

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

KAREN FORD

Notary Public, State of Illinois "OFFICIAL SEAL"

KAREN FORD

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 10/29/11 an and a supplication of the supplication of t

Signature of Inventor:	Brian K. Mirone Signature
Inventor's Name	Brian K. Mirous 1930 Ridge Avenue, Apt. B410 Evanston, IL 60201
Date of Execution:	3-28-11
STATE OF Ollino	ر لمند
COUNTY Lake	) ss.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates below.

On this day personally appeared before me Brian K. Mirous, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this 28th day of March, 2011.

"OFFIGURE STRAIGHT KASSAN FORD Notary Pusion that the straight straight the straight straight that the straight straight

Haren Ford

In witness whereof, executed	by the undersigned on the dates below.	
Signature of Inventor:	Justin Law Signature	
Inventor's Name	Timothy L. Lambert 678 Providence Lane Lindenhurst, IL 60046	
Date of Execution:	March 30,2011	
STATE OF Ollino	io)	
COUNTY Yake	) ss.	
individual described in and	ared before me Timothy L. Lambert, to me known to be the who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses sed.	
Given under my hand and official seal this 30H day of March, 2011.		
"OFFICIAL SPALE KARSN FORD Notery Public, State of Sling My Commission Excises, 10/2	Jaren Ford	

Signature of Inventor:

Michael E. O'Brien
208 East Littleton Trail
Hainesville, IL 60030

Date of Execution:

4/4/2/11

STATE OF Allicois

On this day personally appeared before me Michael E. O'Brien, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this Hay day of April 2011.

WOFFICIAL STA.

KARLIN FORD
Notary Public. State of Winnis
My Commission (2007).

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates below.

Signature of Inventor:

Matthew I. Levinson
9337 Kedvale
Skokie, IL 60076

Date of Execution:

STATE OF Ollinois

One of Inventor:

Matthew I. Levinson
9337 Kedvale
Skokie, IL 60076

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates below.

On this day personally appeared before me Matthew I. Levinson, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this 3/5 tday of March, 2011.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

KAREN FORD

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires 10/29/11

Have Ford

Signature of Inventor:	Del Der Signature	>
Inventor's Name	Daniel J. Dershowitz 2315 Brookwood Road Columbus, OH 43209	
Date of Execution:	3/29/	JE1)
STATE OF <u>I//:no.'s</u>	Notary	Official Seal Maria Z. Kuhn Public, State of Illinois
COUNTY W://	) ss. My Con	mmission Expires 4/07/12

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the dates below.

On this day personally appeared before me Daniel J. Dershowitz, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this 24 day of March, 2011.

Page 7 of 7